

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/2/2020 3:55 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97452-7

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of:  
DON WESLEY WINTON

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF  
INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

ALICIA O. YOUNG, WSBA 35553  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MANDY L. ROSE, WSBA 38506  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office ID 91021  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
(360) 586-2697  
[Alicia.Young@atg.wa.gov](mailto:Alicia.Young@atg.wa.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Winton is Currently Serving an Indeterminate Life Sentence in Community Custody Subject to Conditions of Supervision, Including a Condition Requiring Permission to Visit Clark County .....2

    B. Winton Challenges the Travel Condition in this PRP .....5

IV. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. As a Convicted Offender Serving a Criminal Sentence, Winton Does Not Enjoy a Constitutional Right to Travel Freely .....7

    B. The Travel Condition Is Authorized by the Sentencing Laws and Is Reasonably Necessary to Accomplish the Essential Needs of the State and Public Order.....12

    C. The Condition Is Narrowly Tailored.....19

V. CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bagley v. Harvey</i> , 718 F.2d 921, 924 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	7, 9, 10-11, 15
<i>Berrigan v. Sigler</i> , 499 F.2d 514, 520–22 (D.C. Cir. 1974)).....	9-10
<i>Eggert v. City of Seattle</i> , 81 Wn.2d 840, 505 P.2d 801 (1973).....	7, 15
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Dyer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 186, 283 P.3d 1103 (2012).....	6-7, 11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Martinez</i> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 904, 413 P.3d 1043 (2018).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mattson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of McCarthy</i> , 161 Wn.2d 234, 164 P.3d 1283 (2007).....	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Meredith</i> , 191 Wn.2d 300, 422 P.3d 458 (2018).....	6
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010).....	13, 16, 18
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 502 F.2d 554 (9th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 1124 (1975).....	13
<i>Monohan v. Burdman</i> , 84 Wn.2d 922, 530 P.2d 334 (1975).....	8, 12
<i>State v. Autrey</i> , 136 Wn. App. 460, 150 P.3d 580 (2006).....	14

<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 131 Wn. App. 601, 128 P.3d 139 (2006).....	13, 15
<i>State v. McBride</i> , 74 Wn. App. 460, 873 P.2d 589 (1994).....	8-9
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018).....	6-7, 11-12, 15-16, 18
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 189 Wn.2d 118, 399 P.3d 1141 (2017).....	14-15
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....	13, 16
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	13
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996).....	3, 13, 16
<i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wn. App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Schimelpfenig</i> , 128 Wn. App. 224, 115 P.3d 338 (2005).....	7, 17
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 152 Wn. App. 526, 216 P.3d 470 (2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Consuelo-Gonzalez</i> , 521 F.2d 259, 265 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Wisconsin</i> , 336 F.3d 576, 581 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S. Ct. 2963, 41 L. Ed. 2d 935 (1974).....	8

**Unpublished Opinions**

*In re Pers. Restraint of Winton*,  
No. 52371-0-II, 2019 WL 2811126  
(Wash. Ct. App. July 2, 2019) ..... 6-8, 18

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.010..... 13, 18  
RCW 9.94A.030(5)..... 3  
RCW 9.94A.507..... 2-3  
RCW 9.94A.507(4)..... 11  
RCW 9.94A.507(6)..... 11  
RCW 9.94A.507(5)..... 2  
RCW 9.94A.704(10)(c) ..... 5, 17  
RCW 9.94A.712..... 2  
RCW 9.95.0001(2)..... 3, 11  
RCW 9.95.0002(8)..... 4  
RCW 9.95.064(2)..... 3  
RCW 9.95.420 ..... 3, 11  
RCW 9.95.420(3)(a) ..... 3-4
